

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FuboTV Inc., and FuboTV Media Inc.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The Walt Disney Company, et al.,

Defendants.

1:24-cv-01363-MMG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DISNEY'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Two Manhattan West
375 Ninth Avenue
New York, NY 10001
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants The Walt Disney
Company; ESPN, Inc.; ESPN Enterprises,
Inc.; and Hulu, LLC*

November 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. There Is No Unlawful Tie......2

 A. Fubo Fails Plausibly To Plead Its Tying Claim.2

 B. *Per Se* Treatment Is Inappropriate.7

II. Fubo’s MFN Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....11

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Biddle v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , No. 22-cv-0717-EJD, 2024 WL 124379 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2024)	8
<i>Biddle v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , No. 22-cv-0717-EJD, 2024 WL 3171860 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2024)	8
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 5, 10
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	14
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 13-Civ-1278 (LTS) (JLC), 2014 WL 2805256 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2014).....	9
<i>Com. Data Servers, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>Concord Assocs. L.P. v. Entm’t Props. Trust</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Deem v. Lockheed Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1230 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	3
<i>Dream Big Media Inc. v. Alphabet Inc.</i> , 22-cv-02314-RS, 2024 WL 3416509 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2024)	7
<i>E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451, 465 (1992).....	5
<i>Flash Elecs., Inc. v. Universal Music & Video Distrib. Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 379 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	8
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. Bachman Co.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1129 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	3

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

Gonzalez v. St. Margaret's House Development Fund,
880 F.2d 1514, 1518 (2d Cir. 1989).....4

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016).....14

In re Cox Enters., Inc.,
871 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2017)11

In re Jan. 2021 Short Squeeze Trading Litig.,
105 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2024)8

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
96-CV-5238 (JG), 2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003).....10

In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....3

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2, 16 (1984).....4, 11

Kaufman v. Time Warner,
836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016).....4

Laumann v. NHL,
907 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....4

MCA Television Ltd. v. Public Interest Corp.,
171 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1999)9

Mediacom Commc’ns Corp. v. Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc.,
460 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Iowa 2006)10

N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States,
356 U.S. 1 (1958)..... passim

New York v. Actavis, PLC,
No. 14-cv-7473 (RWS), 2014 WL 7015198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014).....7

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
585 U.S. 529 (2018).....12, 14

OJ Com., LLC v. KidKraft, Inc.,
34 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2022)15

Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Johnson Broadcasting,
432 F. Supp. 2d 707, 709 (S.D. Tex. 2006)9

Reading Int’l, Inc. v. Oaktree Cap. Mgmt. LLC,
317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....4

Rohlfing v. Manor Care, Inc.,
172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....15

Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A.(USA),
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008).....4

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....15

Shop & Save Food Mkts., Inc. v. Pneumo Corp.,
683 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1982).....2

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....13

United States v. Loew’s, Inc.,
371 U.S. 38 (1962).....9

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
which makes this very point. 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc).....4, 5

United States v. Paramount Pictures,
334 U.S. 131 (1948).....9

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,
2020 WL 4573069 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020).....9

Yentsch v. Texaco, Inc.,
630 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1980).....4

Statutes & Rules

Sherman Act Section 1.....3, 4, 8, 15

Other Authorities

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2018).....7, 9, 11, 15

Hovenkamp, *Antitrust and Nonexcluding Ties*, 8 Competition Pol’y Int’l J. 41
(2012)2, 5
